

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 623

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26/07/2024


EMPLOYMENT UNDER MGNREGS


623  SHRI ANIL KUMAR YADAV MANDADI:


 Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of fund released to States/UTs, including the State of Telangana, under theMahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS)

during lastfive years;

(b) the number of workers provided employment in States/UTs including the State of

 Telanaga under MGNREGS during last five years; and

(c) the details of the number of days of employment provided to households under

 MGNREGS during last five years, State-wise?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)


(a):   The details of funds released under the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment

Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS) during the last five financial years from 2019-20

to 2023-24 to various States/UTs, including Telangana are given at Annexure-I.


(b):   The details of number of workers who availed employment under the Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS during the last five financial years from 2019-20 to 2023-24 in various States/UTs, including Telangana are given at Annexure-II.


(c):     State-wise details of average days of employment provided per household under the

Mahatma Gandhi NREGS during the last five financial years from 2019-20 to 2023-24 are given

at Annexure-III.

*****


 Annexure-I referred in reply to part (a) of RajyaSabhaUnstarred Question No. 623

dated 26.07.2024

States/UTs-wise, including Telangana details of funds released under the Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS during the last five financial years from 2019-20 to 2023-24 (Rs. in lakh)

S.

No.
States/UTs

2019-

20
2020-21  2021-22  2022-23 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh 720472.46 1030509.79 718267.16 798909.30 733263.27
2 Arunachal Pradesh 21020.01 34027.69 45374.43 57757.99 42609.96
3 Assam 168752.49 260233.46 222026.01 205234.84 222138.42

4 Bihar 325093.78 728423.57 540736.96 639528.76 620003.36
5 Chhattisgarh 264031.92 394347.98 389433.98 338355.40 288855.54
6 Goa 216.76 356.91 3.81 511.53 87.66
7 Gujarat 74758.23 147812.01 161524.32 169207.36 180161.53
8 Haryana 33812.58 76355.62 72267.99 37398.62 47671.30
9 Himachal Pradesh 59748.12 94833.37 97575.08 115747.62 99712.77
10 Jammu and

Kashmir
118370.31 115231.99 95013.74 105061.12 92043.98

11 Jharkhand 127292.89 342408.42 306382.91 270863.73 291675.98
12 Karnataka 546271.17 550099.46 602807.73 622528.20 541574.08
13 Kerala 352016.95 428677.68 355193.00 381842.70 351347.71
14 Madhya Pradesh 471894.15 908672.51 847908.76 570213.49 587114.16
15 Maharashtra 167066.42 160025.70 205645.71 254973.07 303444.00
16 Manipur 61074.66 130673.85 56310.74 108663.26 0.00
17 Meghalaya 102443.59 128416.59 112166.07 111691.95 91232.76
18 Mizoram 52507.57 59045.38 54891.55 53871.87 50605.52
19 Nagaland 33044.70 48382.14 56945.51 89744.90 63795.90
20 Odisha 243278.38 521529.26 568015.17 463836.25 489188.67
21 Punjab 74886.26 123913.55 125759.36 118213.27 116654.76
22 Rajasthan 726747.87 892076.25 986774.85 966299.14 867162.28
23 Sikkim 8269.34 11016.55 11241.97 9255.39 11195.38
24 Tamil Nadu 555969.31 878881.54 963813.22 970662.48 1260336.00
25 Telangana 222132.13 411121.10 410519.85 298868.14 350859.24
26 Tripura 73113.77 119498.53 98888.29 92203.45 104358.71
27 Uttar Pradesh 601701.90 1201410.42 850956.51 1062900.83 980854.56
28 Uttarakhand 45580.30 88626.63 64203.24 79284.44 55165.81
29 West Bengal 850761.08 1145405.21 750780.15 *0.00 *0.00
30 Andaman and

Nicobar
583.78 485.89 763.16 960.42 0.00

31 Lakshadweep 23.82 0.00 30.05 0.00 0.00
32 Puducherry 1691.87 2683.69 1307.28 2494.55 5877.23
33 Ladakh 0.00 2248.57 5904.39 6893.31 6264.09

34
Dadra and Nagar

Haveli
0.00 0.00

0.00 161.87 221.13
Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00

Total 7104628.56 11037431.31 9779432.94 9004139.24 8855475.75
* Release of funds to the State of West Bengal has been stopped as per provision of Section 27

of the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005 due to non-

compliance with directives of the Central Government.


   Annexure-II referred in reply to part (b) of RajyaSabhaUnstarred Question No. 623

dated 26.07.2024
States/UTs-wise, including Telangana number of workers who availed employment under the

Mahatma Gandhi NREGS during the last five financial years from 2019-20 to 2023-24.

Sl No State/UTs
Workers availed employment (in Nos.)

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh 6501703 7954215 7737456 7599215 7542928

2 Arunachal Pradesh 182809 243721 278591 288050 282824

3 Assam 2771323 3572836 3987736 3434505 3353613

4 Bihar 3832298 5814920 5411860 5775813 5384585

5 Chhattisgarh 4544184 6017874 5506469 4719664 4414311

6 Goa 1751 4365 3478 3862 2186

7 Gujarat 1326194 1931861 1843869 1631825 1512303

8 Haryana 364019 651129 569854 440933 524267

9 Himachal Pradesh 716133 891622 995654 880713 949218

10 Jammu And Kashmir 920942 1127905 1085127 989305 993804

11 Jharkhand 1762919 3205040 3099112 2497628 2559601

12 Karnataka 4108973 5668569 6361291 5318226 5409933

13 Kerala 1654129 1882654 1898995 1758623 1661623

14 Ladakh 37035 38058 37457 39176 36516

15 Madhya Pradesh 6166407 10531447 9568982 7552699 6374817

16 Maharashtra 2746003 3109789 3688088 3706830 4129523

17 Manipur 590185 604230 593711 377828 518793

18 Meghalaya 715056 752426 731124 645192 629554

19 Mizoram 208131 222695 213601 219508 224049

20 Nagaland 425990 418825 463815 491509 468264

21 Odisha 3731602 6214748 5553162 5181111 4992992

22 Punjab 908128 1184204 1072149 1018627 1015777

23 Rajasthan 8051944 11097642 10085964 8807531 8696629

24 Sikkim 67515 76985 74550 71021 70327

25 Tamil Nadu 6488785 7852828 7995928 7579261 7939123

26 Telangana 4074689 5428833 4878034 4544996 4062119

27 Tripura 784279 833409 852746 819753 843063

28 Uttar Pradesh 6451249 11608652 9546655 8379790 8132510

29 Uttarakhand 660783 909281 792067 681477 638348

30 West Bengal 7968168 11826053 11121629 2020079 9415

31 Andaman And Nicobar 6924 9532 5715 5387 5025

32
Dadra and Nagar Haveli
and Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0 2190

33 Lakshadweep 124 75 24 101 77

34 Puducherry 43092 53406 41030 45511 58708

  Total 78813466 111739829 106095923 87525749 83439015


Annexure-III referred in reply to part (c) of RajyaSabhaUnstarred Question No. 623

dated 26.07.2024

State-wise details of average days of employment provided per household under the Mahatma

Gandhi NREGS during the last five financial years from 2019-20 to 2023-24.

Sl .
No. State/UTs

Average days of employment provided per household
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh 49.59 54.41 51.66 52.27 54.89

2 Arunachal Pradesh 48.63 56.75 61.18 55.8 59.8

3 Assam 32.31 36.31 33.48 34.25 38.96

4 Bihar 42.02 44.65 37.75 47.16 45.77

5 Chhattisgarh 55.69 60.15 59.29 51.48 51.54

6 Goa 20.01 26.28 28.56 25.5 20.68

7 Gujarat 43.19 42.52 49.67 45.31 49.55

8 Haryana 35.37 39.31 36.26 31.34 33.61

9 Himachal Pradesh 48.41 52.81 52.48 47.6 51.08

10 Jammu and Kashmir 49.52 54.32 56.06 43.7 54.63

11 Jharkhand 46.36 46.35 45.27 44.31 50.22

12 Karnataka 49.99 49.09 48.21 42.52 46.27

13 Kerala 55.75 63.25 64.41 62.26 67.7

14 Ladakh 61.25 65.7 59.78 57.86 62.34

15 Madhya Pradesh 53.30 61.84 57.95 50.03 48.87

16 Maharashtra 40.96 40.34 40.54 37.16 47.42

17 Manipur 43.23 60.4 54.5 20.76 31.37

18 Meghalaya 73.23 71.53 73.72 60.35 66.56

19 Mizoram 94.63 92.94 94.65 93.64 93.09

20 Nagaland 35.47 45.91 46.48 46.78 43.9

21 Odisha 47.90 55.51 56.91 55.51 55.9

22 Punjab 31.22 39.52 37.88 37.97 41.34

23 Rajasthan 58.96 61.06 59.92 56.28 58.75

24 Sikkim 50.97 57.6 54.09 54.06 56.59

25 Tamil Nadu 43.99 50.22 50.95 50.96 59.44

26 Telangana 43.20 50.77 50.31 44.56 47.72

27 Tripura 60.78 74.66 71.85 59.92 63.16

28 Uttar Pradesh 46.00 41.84 41.95 44.42 50.37

29 Uttarakhand 40.90 46.42 42.42 41.2 41.75

30 West Bengal 49.89 51.98 47.94 23.24 21.69

31 Andaman and Nicobar 37.76 33.77 23.57 27.64 28.73

32
Dadra and Nagar Haveli

And Daman And Diu 0.00 0 0 0 50.6

33 Lakshadweep 35.84 32.15 29.96 45.74 46.8

34 Puducherry 19.32 22.06 16.02 19.61 41.7

  National Level 48.40 51.53 50.07 47.83 52.09
*****

